the boundaries of the territory to be included within said incorporated town are as fqllows: 

"Beginning at a. point which is the south quarter corner o'f: said Section 

seventeen (17); thence North zero degrees forty-eight minutes twenty-three seconds East 

(N.0°48'23" E.)a distance of two thousand six hundred fifty-nine a.ni three tentrui (2,659.3) 

feet to :the center of said Section seventeen (17); thence South eighty-nine degrees forty-
0 

seven mi::.-mtes fifty seconds Vlest (S 89 47'50" W.) a distance of _two thousand five hundred 

twenty-four and ninety-three. one hundredths (2,524.93) feet tothe west quarter corner of

[...]

distance of two thousan:i six hundred twenty-one and fifteen one hundredths (2,621.15) feet t 

the southwest corner of said Section eighteen {18); thence South two degrees forty-one min­

utes thirty-seven seconds \'Jest {S 2° 411 37" VJ.) a di$tance of two thousand five hundred 

eighty-five and five one hundredths (2,585.05) feet to the west quarter corner of said sectio 

nineteen (19); thence South eighty-nine degrees twenty-eight minutes thirty-three seconds 

East (S 89°28' 33 11 E.) a distance of five thousand one hundred .fifty-eight and seventy-five 

one hundredths (5,158.75) feet tot he East quarter corner of said Section nineteen (19);

[...]

of the Sixth Principal Meridian, containing an area of three hundred seven and · forty~four one 

n.U.11dredths (307.44) acres; the northwest one quarter (NW¼) of Section twenty (20), Township · ·,:c rt~;~ 

twenty-tw9North (T. 22 N.) Range eighty-one West (R. 81 W.) of the Sixth Principal Meridian, 

conta~ning an area of one hundred fifty-one arrl one one-hundredth (151.01) acres; all in 

Carbon County, State of Wyoming."· 

that a sUl"vey and map of said boundaries embracing said territory and a census of the resi­

dent population within said Territory has been left at Hanna State and Savings ·Bank, arrl may 

there be examined by any one interested therein.

[...]

proposed to be incorporated are as follows: 

"Beginnins at a point which is the south quarter corner of said Section seventeen 

(17); thence North zero degrees forty-eight minutes twenty-thr~e seconds East (N ' o• 48 1 

, 23 11 E.) a distance of two thousand six hundred fifty-nine arrl three tenths (2,659.3) fee 

t~the center of said Section seventeen (17); thence South eiehty-nine degrees forty­

seven minutes fifty seconds West (S 89° 47 1 50 11 W.) a distance of two thousand five hun­

dred twenty-four and ninety-three one hundredths (2,524.93) feet tothe west quarter corn

[...]

(S 0°13 1 35 11 W.) a distance of two thousand six hundred twenty-one and fifteen one hun­

dredths (2,621.15) feet to ·the southwest corner of said Section eighteen (18); thence 

South two degrees forty-one min.utes thirty-seven seconds West (S 2°41 1 37 11 ·w.) a distance 

o~ two thousand five hundred eighty-five and five one hundredths (2,585.05) feet tothe wet 

quarter corner of said Section nineteen (19); thence South eignty-nine twenty-eight 

minutes thirti"".'three second East (S 8£,• 28 1 33 11 E.) a distance of five thousarrl. one hun­

dred fifty-eight and seventy-five one hundredths (5,158.75) feet to the East quarter corn